

Case Nos. 15-6218 and 15-6222

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

---

*In re: Cox Enterprises, Inc. Set-Top Cable Television Box Antitrust Litigation*

-----

**Richard Healy,**

*Plaintiff-Appellant/Cross-Appellee,*

**v.**

**Cox Communications, Inc.,**

*Defendant-Appellee/Cross-Appellant.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Western District of Oklahoma, Case No. 12-ML-02048-C  
Hon. Robin J. Cauthron, United States District Judge

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT  
COX COMMUNICATIONS, INC.**

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

Margaret M. Zwisler  
J. Scott Ballenger  
Jennifer L. Giordano  
Andrew J. Robinson  
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP  
555 Eleventh St. NW, Suite 1000  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 637-2200

Alfred C. Pfeiffer, Jr.  
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP  
505 Montgomery St., Suite 2000  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
(415) 391-0600

D. Kent Meyers  
CROWE & DUNLEVY, P.C.  
Braniff Building  
324 N. Robinson Ave., Suite 100  
Oklahoma City, OK 73102  
(405) 235-7700

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S INCOMPLETE AND IMPROPER INSTRUCTIONS ALLOWED THE JURY TO FIND LIABILITY WITHOUT ANY UNLAWFUL CONDUCT BY COX..... 4

    A. Plaintiff’s Radical Legal Theory And The Instructions He Procured Below Do Not Require Proof Of Tying..... 4

    B. The Jury Instructions Improperly Watered Down Plaintiff’s Burden Of Proof ..... 7

        1. The District Court’s Coercion Instructions Permitted The Jury To Find Coercion Based Purely On Consumer Preferences And Without Any Improper “Conditioning” Or Refusal To Sell By Cox ..... 8

        2. The Instructions Improperly Relieved Plaintiff Of His Burden To Prove Foreclosure ..... 11

        3. The District Court’s Instruction Failed To Require Plaintiff To Prove A Relevant Geographic Market For STBs ..... 14

        4. The District Court Improperly Failed To Correct Its Deficient Coercion Instruction With A Business Justification Defense Instruction ..... 15

        5. The Jury Should Have Been Told That Cox Had No Duty To Assist Competitors..... 17

    C. The District Court’s Incorrect Instructions Prejudiced Cox ..... 20

II. COX IS ENTITLED TO A NEW TRIAL BECAUSE THE DISTRICT COURT INCORRECTLY REFUSED TO GIVE A RULE OF REASON INSTRUCTION ..... 21

    A. Plaintiff Did Not Submit Evidence Entitling Him To A *Per Se* Instruction..... 21

B. The NCRPA Prohibited A *Per Se* Instruction In This Case .....21

C. The Jury Could Not Have Found For Plaintiff With A Rule Of Reason Instruction.....22

III. THE DISTRICT COURT’S REFUSAL TO PROVIDE AN INSTRUCTION ON HOW TO MEASURE DAMAGES ABDICATED TO THE JURY THE COURT’S DUTY TO DECIDE THE APPLICABLE LAW .....23

IV. COX IS ENTITLED TO A JUDGMENT AS TO THE PORTION OF THE CLASS WITH DAMAGES BASED SOLELY ON DVR FEES .....25

CONCLUSION .....28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Aspen Skiing v. Aspen Highland Skiing Corp.</i> , 472 U.S. 585 (1985).....	18
<i>Fox Motors, Inc. v. Mazda Distributors (Gulf), Inc.</i> , 806 F.2d 953 (10th Cir. 1986) .....	13
<i>Illinois Tool Works Inc. v. Independent Ink, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 28 (2006).....	15
<i>Jarrett v. Insight Communications Co.</i> , No. 09-00093, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 103079 (W.D. Ky. July 29, 2014).....	9
<i>Jefferson Parish Hospital District No. 2 v. Hyde</i> , 466 U.S. 2 (1984).....	5, 6, 12, 14
<i>Kelly v. South Carolina</i> , 534 U.S. 246 (2002).....	23
<i>Konik v. Champion Valley Physicians Hospital Medical Center</i> , 733 F.2d 1007 (2d Cir. 1984) .....	9
<i>Law v. National Collegiate Athletic Association</i> , 134 F.3d 1010 (10th Cir. 1998) .....	12
<i>Lederman v. Frontier Fire Protection, Inc.</i> , 685 F.3d 1151 (10th Cir. 2012) .....	20
<i>Mozart Co. v. Mercedes-Benz of North America, Inc.</i> , 833 F.2d 1342 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	15, 16
<i>Multistate Legal Studies, Inc. v. Harcourt Brace Jovanovich Legal &amp; Professional Publications, Inc.</i> , 63 F.3d 1540 (10th Cir. 1995) .....	13
<i>Pacific Bell Telephone Co. v. Linkline Communications Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 438 (2009).....	6

*Standard Oil Co. of California v. United States*,  
337 U.S. 293 (1949).....16

*Townsend v. Lumbermens Mutual Casualty Co.*,  
294 F.3d 1232 (10th Cir. 2002) .....23

*Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo*,  
136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016).....26, 27

*United States v. Grinnell Corp.*,  
384 U.S. 563 (1966).....7

*Verizon Communications, Inc. v. Law Offices of  
Curtis V. Trinko, LLP*,  
540 U.S. 398 (2004).....6, 18, 19

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes*,  
564 U.S. 338 (2011).....27

**Statutes**

15 U.S.C. § 4302.....21

28 U.S.C. § 2072(b) .....26

47 U.S.C. § 549(a) .....24
